
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 14 November 2022 at 2.00 

pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, 

Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 60) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page Application No. Address  Planning Officer 

13 - 

43 

22/01330/OUT Land North Of Witney 

Road, 

Long Hanborough  

 

Stephanie Eldridge  

44 - 

60 

22/02429/FUL Play Area Walterbush 

Road, 

Chipping Norton  

 

James Nelson  

 

 

5.   Update as to progress of 2 applications on allocated sites in Woodstock ref 

21/00217/OUT and 21/00189/FUL (Pages 61 - 68) 

Purpose  

To update members as to progress towards determination of the above applications and 

to enable member input following the site visits such as to reduce the likelihood of the 

need for further deferrals when the items are considered.  

 

Recommendation 

That the Sub-Committee notes the update and provides such initial views as to what may 

need to be addressed in the committee reports as they see fit. 

 

6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 69 - 84) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

Page 2



 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 17 October 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike 

Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management) James Nelson (Planning 

Officer), Sarah Hegerty (Planning Officer), Stephanie Eldridge (Principal  Planner), Kelly Murray 

(Principal Planner Enforcement), Clare Anscombe (Senior Planner), Emily Rogers 

(Enforcement Investigation Officer), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Andrew 

Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager).   

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 August and Monday 19 September were 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 

amendment to item 21 Declarations of Interest, and agreed by the committee that 

‘Councillors Al-Yousuf and Haine called for a report on the lack of a 5-Year housing land 

supply to be discussed in an urgent meeting of the Development Control Committee and 

wanted to return to this item for further discussion after dealing with the applications on the 

agenda.’ 

25 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rizvana Poole.  

26 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows; 

1. Page 44, 22/03837/FUL Snowshill House, The Green, Fifield. Councillor Haine said he 

had advised the applicant on planning procedure and would therefore leave the room 

when the application was being decided.  

2. Page 13, 21/00961/FUL Land South of Shaston, The Green, Freeland, Councillor Al-

Yousuf advised that his property was on the application plan.  

27 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that due to the public participants who wished to speak the applications 

would be heard in a revised order.  

21/03837/FUL Green Bank, Dyers Hill, Charlbury 

James Nelson, Planning Officer, introduced the application for demolition of existing dwelling 

and erection of a replacement dwelling with associated car parking and landscaping (amended 

plans). The Planning Officer drew the Members attention to the late representations report.  

There was a statement read out by Councillor Peter Kenrick, Charlbury Town Council, in 

objection to the application. A copy of this submission is attached to the original copy of the 

minutes.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/October2022 

 

 

A statement was read out by Peter Mance on behalf of the applicant. A copy of this submission 

is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

Councillor Ashton asked the speaker for clarification on excavation and
[...]
hen submitted. 

Councillor Jeff Haine left the meeting.  

2201879/FUL Snowshill House, The Green, Fifield, Chipping Norton. 

James Nelson, Planning Officer, introduced the application for erection of Polytunnel for the 

purpose of growing agricultural produce for personal use. (Retrospective). 

There was a statement read out by jointly by Adrian McDowell and Mark Slater in support of 

the application. A copy of this submission is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Planning Officer continued with the presentation. Confirming the proposed development 

would not impact the lawful use of the land. The site was not overly visible as it was screened 

by hedgerows. There would be no impact on highways or drainage.  

There was a discussion on conditions regarding the screening and why it was needed. The 

Planning Officer confirmed the condition was to ensure any hedgerow screening was to be 

replaced if needed.  Further discussion took place on Condition 1 naming the applicant, 

Councillors questioned whether it should it be linked to use rather than ownership. The 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/October2022 

 

 

Planning Officer confirmed that the land should not be used as an extended garden and the 

wording could be changed to reflect this.  

Committee resolved that the application should be approved subject to the amendment of 

condition 1 to remove reference to applicants and change for private agricultural use ancillary 

to the house only.  

Abstention - Councillor Beaney.   

Councillor Jeff Haine returned to the Chamber.  

21/03837/FUL Land South of Shaston, The Green, Freeland 

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer, introduced the application for a new build chalet bungalow 

with detached double garage. In terms of the principle of development the site is not 

considered to comply with policy H2 because it sits outside the main built up area of Freeland. 

Due to the lack of 5 year land supply the tilted balan
[...]
 buildings on the site.  

Officers recommended refusal on the grounds the need for additional storage had not been 

justified and the unacceptable visual impact of the building.  

There was a discussion regarding the storage and the design of the building. Concerns were 

raised about the urbanisation of buildings on the site and wider landscape. Councillor Al-

Yousuf asked for clarification on the enforcement action, page 80. The officer confirmed that 

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/October2022 

 

 

the enforcement team had done some work regarding the site and it was found that the 

number of flights on the site was well within the permitted level of activity on the wider site.  

Resolved as per the Officer’s recommendations. 

28 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The Planning Officer explained that 22/02188/FUL, page 68, was temporary staff 

accommodation for care staff at the care home to enable them to be on site for residents.  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

Appeals 

Land East of Barns Lane, Burford.  

The Planning Officer talked through the decision explaining that the Inspector felt that the 

harm caused by a development of this scale within the Cotswold AONB and Conservation 

Area would outweigh the public benefits – even when taking the lack of a 5YHLS and the tilted 

balance into account. The officer referred to the statement made by the Inspector. Councillor 

Al-Yousuf asked a question for the record; the hearing for the Barns Lane appeal ran from 27 

June to early July and it was known that the Council could not demonstrate the 5 year land 

supply.  How was it possible that, at the Full Council meeting on 20 July, a written question 

and answer submitted to the Cabinet Member, Councillor Rylett, had elicited the response 

that there was still in excess of a 5 year land supply.  Officers confirmed that
[...]
ard.  

Page 78 Netherby Farm. Unauthorised residential use of a caravan on site, an application had 

been submitted for temporary consent but following Members’ resolving to refuse the 

application, an enforcement notice was served which was appealed. Written representations 

have been submitted and a decision is awaited. Councillor Haine asked about engineering 

works at the site. The Principal Officer confirmed she would check this on her next site visit.  

Land East of the Slade, Charlbury. Application for a certificate of lawfulness for storage on this 

land was refused and an enforcement notice served which was  appealed. The appeal has been  

withdrawn. The deadline for ceasing the storage use is December.  

Page 79 The Beeches. There was a discussion about the site, and the Principal Officer 

explained that other agencies were involved but that there was not considered to be any 

material harm in relation to current planning breaches on this established caravan site.  

Page 81 Diddly Squat Farm. An appeal has been lodged against the enforcement notice and a 

further appeal against the planning decision issued last year in relation to an extension of the 

car park. The two appeals are likely to be joined which may delay the timetable and the 
hearing or inquiry dates. There was a question on filming the hearing and the Principal Officer 

confirmed that  by law the Council cannot prevent the hearing being filmed.  

There was a discussion on how enforcement cases and workloads are managed. Phil Shaw 

Business Manager for Development & Sustainability introduced Clare Anscombe, Senior 

Planner and confirmed there is recruitment underway for a further enforcement role.  

 

30 Outline application for the construction of up to 150 dwellings with access from Witney Road, 

open space and associated work on Land North Of Witney Road, Long Hanborough  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner (Development Management) introduced the report with a 

prop
[...]
13 - 43 

 

22/01330/OUT Land North Of Witney Road 

 

Stephanie 

Eldridge 

 

44 - 60 

 

22/02429/FUL Play Area Walterbush Road 

 

James Nelson 

 

Page 12



 

Application Number 22/01330/OUT 

Site Address Land North Of 

Witney Road 

Long Hanborough 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 2nd November 2022 

Officer Stephanie Eldridge 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish Hanborough Parish Council 

Grid Reference 441171 E       214342 N 

Committee Date 14th November 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

 

Outline application for the construction of up to 150 dwellings with access from Witney Road, open 

space and associated work. 

Page 13



 

Applicant Details: 

 

Mr Ashley Maltman 

Blenheim Estate Homes 

The Estate Office 

Blenheim Palace 

Woodstock 

Oxon OX20 1PP 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Hanborough Parish Council (HPC) wishes to explain why we continue 

to object to development in the North Field which is the subject of 

the above planning application. Although this latest submission has 

been reduced from 170 to 150 dwellings and the overall layout 

"massaged" into a denser 'built' core with greater landscaping at the 

edges, there are fundamental reasons why this proposal will cause 

considerable harm to Long Hanborough and its infrastructure:  

 

1. If this proposal is approved, 525 new homes will have been 

added to our community in the space of only a few years. 

Hanborough can barely sustain the present population and another 

(approximately) 400 people will put unbearable strain on services 

generally. We have a poor range of services and facilities and can only 

tolerate very modest levels of additional dwellings each year - HPC 

respectfully points out that the WODC Local Plan 2031 Section 4.21 

confirms this - 150 new dwellings are not "modest". Specific issues:  

 

 The GPs surgery already s
[...]
rty comments have been received in relation to this application.  

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

Page 48



H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H3NEW Affordable Housing 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

H5NEW Custom and self build housing 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH5 Sport, recreation and childrens play 

EH7 Flood risk 

CN2 Chipping Norton sub-area Strategy 

MP8 Natural environment 

MP11 Urban fringe development 

TM3 Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan 

TM6 Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan 

TM7 Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan 

TM8 Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan 

BD3 Affordable housing 

BD6 Provision of self build plots 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 Introduction  

 

5.1.1 This application seeks consent for the construction of eight custom build semi-detached dwellings, 

along with formation of a new access, landscaping and associated works at Play Area, Walterbush 

Road, Chipping Norton. The application site lies on the southern edge of the town and is within the 

Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan 

area. There is no relevant planning history on the site.  

 

5.1.2 This application is brought before Members in accordance with the scheme of delegation as the 

Council has an interest in the land.  

 

5.2 Relevant Planning Considerations  

 

5.2.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications for 

planning permission be determined in accordance with th
[...]
cil's Local standards and guidance for surface water drainage on major 

development in Oxfordshire (V1.2 December 2021)  

 The local flood risk management strategy published by Oxfordshire County Council 2015 - 2020  

as per the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (Part 1 - Clause 9 (1)) 

 CIRIA C753 SuDS Manual 2015 

 The National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy for England, produced by 

the Environment Agency in July 2020, pursuant to paragraph 9 of Section 7 of the Flood and 

Water Management Act 2010. 

 Non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage systems (March 2015) 

 

2. Please note if works are required to be carried out within the public highway, the applicant shall 

not commence such work before formal approval has been granted by Oxfordshire County 

Council by way of legal agreement between the applicant and Oxfordshire County Council 

 

 

Contact Officer: James Nelson 

Telephone Number: 01993 861712 

Date: 2nd November 2022 

 

Page 60



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee: 

Monday 14th November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject Update as to progress of 2 applications on allocated sites in Woodstock ref 

21/00217/OUT and 21/00189/FUL 

Wards affected Woodstock  

Accountable 

Officer/Author 

Phil Shaw (Business Management) on behalf of the case officer  

Tel: 01993 861687  

Email: phil.shaw@publicagroup.uk  

Summary/Purpose To update members as to progress towards determination of the above 

applications and to enable member input following the site visits such as to 

reduce the likelihood of the need for further deferrals when the items are 

considered.  

Annex Appendices – local plan policies 

Recommendation That the Sub-Committee notes the update and provides such initial views as 

to what may need to be addressed in the committee reports as they see fit. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. N/A 

Key Dec
[...]
 Close, Stonesfield, OX29 8HB  

The development proposed is erection of 2 dwellings with associated garages, access, landscaping 

and associated works. 

Appeal dismissed.  

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Update as to progress of 2 applications on allocated sites in Woodstock ref 21/00217/OUT and 21/00189/FUL
	5 agenda item appendix woodstock

	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	14th November 2022 - Uplands Appeal Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 14 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple 

and Alex Wilson 

Officers: Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), James Nelson (Planner), Phil Shaw (Business 

Manager for Planning), Barry Clack (Communications Officer), Andrew Brown (Business 

Manager for Democratic Services), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer).     

Other Councillors in attendance:  Councillor Julian Cooper.  

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October were approved and signed by the Chair as a 

correct record, subject to 

1. Page 7 21/03837/FUL Land South of Shaston, The Green, Freeland.  The Chair 

asked for clarity as the officer commented that the appeal was in July, when 

WODC still claimed a 5YLS. That the inspector was unconvinced by WODC’s 

claim only became public, when her decision and comments were published.  

 

2. Page 8. Resolved as per Officer’s recommendations to refuse the application.  

 

3. Page 9. Changed Claire Lock to Claire Locke. 

32 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave Jackson, Councillor Julian Cooper 

substituted for Councillor Jackson.  

33 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

22/1330/OUT. Councillor Beaney highlighted that West Oxfordshire District Council has a 

corporate interest in the application.  

22/02429/FUL. Councillor Saul agreed to leave the Chambers as he present the report to 

Cabinet with recommendations regarding the application.  

34 Applications for Development  

22/01330/OUT Land North of Witney Road, Long Hanborough.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner, introduced the report of an outline application for the 

construction of up to 150 dwellings with access from Witney Road, open space and additional 

work. The principal planner read out a statement in relation to further representations.  

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

There was a statement read out by Councillor Martin Barrow-Starkey, Long Hanborough 

Parish Council, in objection to the application. A copy of this submission is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes.  

There was a statement read out by Roger File, Blenheim Estates in support of the application. 

A copy of this submission is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

The Chair invited questions from the Members. The Committee asked what the last year’s 

land supply figures were. Mr File confirmed the that Inspector’s appeals had demonstrated that 

the district had less than 5 years land supply and that was the Council’s position. The 

Committee asked why this site, which is not in the Local Plan was being promoted ahead of 

other sites of Blenheim Estates which are in the Local Plan.  Mr File confirmed other sites 

were being promoted within the Local Plan, and had some sites that have been in the system 

for three and half years and were put forward for the December committee meeting. This 

application had been put forward as it was believed the application would provide additional 

housing in a sustainable local which would meet the 5YLS.  

The Committee asked about the archaeological aspect of the application and wanted 

reassurances that there would be no construction on the areas of archaeological interest. Mr 

File confirmed that there had been consultation with the county archaeologist which had 

informed the parameter plan.  

Stephanie Eldridge, Principal Planner continued with the presentation and gave an overview 

and summary regarding the 5YLS, decision using the tilted balance, the NPPF policy. 

Considerations around AONB, environment impacts which included traffic use and heritage 

impacts as well as 50% affordable housing. Officers recommended that the application be 

approved subject to additional conditions laid out in the late representations report. Also an 

additional condition secured details of the biodiversity net gain at the reserved matters stage 

and also completion of the necessary legal agreement.  

Councillor Arciszewska proposed to defer the application until after the report on 5YLS had 

been released. Councillor Julian Cooper seconded this proposal.  

There was a discussion regarding the land supply, public benefits of the application and if the 

application was deferred would this delay the same outcome.  

The proposal was put to the vote 2 votes for the proposal and 10 votes against. No 

abstentions.  

Councillor Haine proposed to approve the application. Councillor Saul seconded this 

proposal.  

Councillor Arciszewska made a statement:  

Hanborough has undergone rapid growth in recent years; nearly 400 houses were built there 

since 2015, a 37% increase. Only 25 of these homes were in the Local Plan. Another 300 

houses were built in the nearby villages of Freeland and North Leigh. What concerns me is 

that this rapid growth was not accompanied by development of the necessary infrastructure.   

A few more trains leave Hanborough station towards London in the morning, a few more 

trains arrive from London in the evening. The 233 bus from Burford to Woodstock runs every 

half an hour throughout most of the day. But Hanborough lost connection to Eynsham and the 

centre of Freeland and there is no direct public transport to Oxford Parkway and North 

Oxford.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

The new clinic in Hanborough Gate was funded by the developer, who has received the old 

clinic in exchange. I understand the developer is planning to turn it into flats. When I 

contacted the clinic last week; they were very grateful for the new building, but a the same 

time frustrated that only two years after moving in they are over capacity. This means they are 

dividing rooms into two to provide more units to see patients.  

Should this planning application be approved, the surgery would need to be substantially 

expanded. In addition, a much larger parking space is absolutely necessary to accommodate 

staff and patients, who come from nearby villages.  

The school has been expanded, and currently has space for an additional 100 pupils. 

Nevertheless, the current capacity is expected to be filled imminently due to the 

demographics of residents in the developments already built. However, the school hall can 

only take the current number of children and will be far too small to accommodate any 

further intake of new pupils. Provision of a new hall should therefore be secured. Currently 

there is no mention of any funding to be ring fenced to Hanborough.  

My major concern however is the collection of foul water. Church Hanborough Sewage 

Treatment Works receives effluent from the area extending from Bladdon through to the 

Hanboroughs, Freeland, North Leigh and New Yatt. Treated effluent is released into the 

Hanborough stream, which runs into the river Evenlode. The spilling record of Church 

Hanborough Sewage Treatment Works is abysmal. This record goes back for more than a 

decade, with the works discharging raw sewage from its storm overflow tanks for on average 

of 790 hours each year (4 year average). In addition, the station spills untreated sewage illegally 

even in dry periods. A recent study by the Oxford River Project revealed levels of bacteria in 

the stream being persistently 50 times greater than the level for safe bathing water.  

The catchment of Hanborough STW has seen a number of very large housing developments; 

over 690 homes since 2015, a 26% increase. The network capacity reported by Thames Water 

to the Environment Agency UK EU UWWTD in 2018 and the recently ‘not yet accessed 

capacity’ are both the current population equivalent of 8,652. 

Recently at meetings with the WODC team, TW have confirmed that the Church 

Hanborough STW is well over capacity and is currently treating only 88% of the required 

‘Flow to Full Treatment’ figure, which means it is operating outside its permit conditions. 

There is currently no proposal for a significant upgrade to allow for increased local 

development. 

The 150 homes proposed here in addition to the 160 homes within the proposed retirement 

village development in Freeland would contribute around 100 tonnes of additional sewage to 

the network every day; this is equivalent in volume to 3 shipping containers. Without suitable 

upgrades this will be added to the spills volumes. 

In their statement at the retirement village appeal hearing last week, ‘Windrush against Sewage 

Pollution’ stated: ‘Granting of this development will simply endorse its present un-permitted 

and illegal operation, and will increase further the spilling of untreated and poorly treated 

sewage into the river Evenlode catchment”. 

The Principal Planner confirmed that Thames Water had considered the application and had 

been in discussions with the developer to secure upgrades with the existing system. She 

referred to Condition 9 of the additional representations report  which covered the Thames 

Water input.  

  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

There was a discussion around the conditions of the application with focus on contributions to 

the local community, including enhanced discount on affordable homes. The Committee 

wanted to know if the NHS had asked for contributions towards health care in the area. The 

Principal Planner confirmed that £129,600 financial contribution had been requested and 

would be secured through the S106 legal agreement if the application was approved. The 

Committee asked that S106 funds should benefit the local community where the development 

is happening and should cover issues such as primary education provision and affordable 

housing with focus on right banding to cover needs. Phil Shaw, Business Manager for Planning,  

clarified that the Parish Council had an opportunity to apply for Section 106 funding but this 

had been missed. However, as the application was approved with a legal agreement there was 

still the opportunity for contributions to be included if Officers had delegated powers to 

engage with the Parish Council to obtain a list of requirements that they wished to have 

covered with the funding. This was agreed.  

The Committee asked for a condition to be included that Thames Water take into 

consideration the sewage works and to ensure capacity is viable.  

The proposal was put to the vote to approve the application 6 votes for the proposal and 5 

votes against. 1 abstention. 

Councillor Julian Cooper and Councillor Arciszewska voted against the proposal for the 

approval of the application.  Councillor Al-Yousuf abstained from the vote.  

Committee resolved that the application be approved subject to the addition of an 

appropriately worded condition in relation to Biodiversity Net Gain details and the 

completion of the S106 agreement. Officers granted delegated authority to include any 

additional conditions required by Thames Water and to discuss any additional contributions 

required by the Parish Council prior to the completion of the S106 agreement.  

Councillor Saul left the Chambers at 3.15pm.  

 

22/02429/FUL Play Area, Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton. 

James Nelson, Planner, introduced the report for construction of eight custom build semi-

detached dwellings, along with formation of a new access, landscaping and associated works.  

The site is under-developed land and the application would meet current housing needs. The 

Chipping Norton Plan is highly supportive of the principle of custom built schemes. There 

would be no material harm regarding the AONB, no harm to the living conditions of adjoining 

neighbours. There were no objections from Highways, ecology or drainage matters.  

Councillor Poole confirmed that the application is supported by the Town Council. The play 

area was not currently used. The community space would encourage intergenerational use. 

Councillor Poole proposed the application for approval. Councillor Wilson seconded this 

proposal.  

The Committee discussed the positives of the development focused on the sustainability, with 

low energy houses. The Committee asked if the maintenance of the community green area 

would be managed by the community. The Planner confirmed that the community area would 

be protected through the S106 agreement. The land would be transferred to the community 

group for management and maintenance.  

The Committee asked why this application had come to the committee? It was confirmed that 

the land was owned by the District Council and would be transferred to the developer.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

 

The proposal to approve the application was put to the vote.  The vote was unanimous. 

Committee resolved to approve the application subject to the completion of the S106 

agreement. 

Councillor Saul returned to the Chamber.  

 

35 Update as to progress of 2 applications on allocated sites in Woodstock ref 21/00217/OUT 

and 21/00189/FUL  

Update as to progress of 2 applications on allocated sites in Woodstock ref 21/00217/OUT 

and 21/00189/FUL 

Phil Shaw, Business Manager for Planning, gave the presentation of the report in the absence of 

Joan Desmond, Case Officer. The report was to update Members of the progress towards the 

determination of the above applications. Also to enable Members to have input following site 

visits such as to reduce the likelihood of the need for further deferrals when the items are 

considered. It was hoped that the applications can come before the December committee 

however responses were outstanding from Conservation Officer, Landscape Officer, 

Biodiversity Officer and policy team. Also the County Council comments on the Hill Rise 

application were still outstanding. The applicants had agreed to pay for an assessment by the 

company who worked with the council on the Local Plan. Phil Shaw asked the Committee if 

there were any items that the Members would want to see included in the reports when the 

applications come to the Committee for consideration.  

The Committee asked if the numbers of dwellings in the application differed from what the 

Inspector suggested in the Local Plan, pages 288 and 289. The Committee  asked the officers 

at the next meeting, for an explanation of the amendment on the number of dwellings as 

recommended by the inspector.  If numbers are different then these numbers must be 
explained by the officers. There was a discussion regarding the provision of increase in 

numbers of dwellings on applications. Also the Committee asked for protection of the listed 

building on the Banbury Road site. The Committee asked for sections in the reports around 

sustainability, harms and benefits alongside clarity on provision of GP, schools, parking and 

police services.   

Councillor Julian Cooper asked for an amendment. The Committee put this to the vote which 

was unanimous. The Committee noted the updated report. 

Councillor Beaney left the meeting at 3.40pm  

36 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received.  

Appeals.  

The Principal Planner gave an overview of the appeals. Each appeal was dismissed. There were 

two lengthy applications for floodlights at Beaconsfield Hall, Shipton Under Wychwood, which 

had both been dismissed due to impact on the neighbours, noise and disturbance and the 

impact on AONB.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/November2022 

 

 

 

Councillor Al-Yousuf asked about Enforcement Officers.  Phil Shaw, Business Manager for 

Planning gave an update on recruitment of officers, and confirmed that Kelly Murray had been 

appointed to the Principal Enforcement Officer role. Phil Shaw explained that there was a 

project at Cotswold District Council (with a view to start a similar project at WODC) to take 

on veterans in an enforcement investigator role capacity.  Phil Shaw was planning to speak to 

Veteran’s Gateway to move this forward.  

Councillor Julian Cooper asked what has happened regarding Unicorn House.  Phil Shaw 

explained that he had an upcoming meeting and expected an update from Property Services.   

 

The Meeting closed at 3.50pm 

 

CHAIR 


